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The Depaty Minister of 
(Shri 8hahnawas Khan): (a ) to (d ).
A  statement is laid on the Table o f  the 
Lok Sabha. [See Appendix HI, 
cnnexure No. 24.]

Canadian Aid for Fisheries 
Development

*739. Shri Snbblah Ambalam: Will 
the Minister o f Food and Agriealtare
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact that the 
proposed Canadian aid for the fisheries 
development project at Tuticorln In 
Madras State fell through;

(b ) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) whether Government are nego­

tiating with other countries like 
Japan for such aid?

The Minister of Food and Agrical- 
tare (Shri A. F. Jain): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b ) The Canadian Department of 
Fisheries had limited resources which 
where fully occupied with develop­
ment o f fisheries in their own country.

(c ) No, Sir.
Gtr Lions

•742. Shri B. S. Mnrthy: Will the
Minister of Food and Agriculture be 
pleased to refer to the reply given to 
Starred Question No. 173 on the 22nd 
February, 1956 and state:

(a) what steps have been taken to 
preserve the gir lions;

(b) how far they have been effec­
tive; and

(c) whether the danger of their 
extinction has been averted?

The Minister of Food and Agricul­
ture (Shri A. F. Jain): (a ) (i) The Gir 
Forest has been declared a sanctuary 
and is closed for hunting throughout 
the year, (ii) A  second home for the 
Gir lion has been found in the 
Chandraprabha sanctuary near 
Banaras in Uttar Pradesh.

(b ) The lion population is reported 
to be on the increase.

(c ) Yes, Sir.

t M i i b  Kxperta
*743. Kamari M. Vodakamari: W ill 

the Minister o f Food and AgrioaHar*
be pleased to state the condition at 
turmeric exports to Pakistan from  
Andhra as the price has fallen abnor­
mally and farmers have been affected 
badly?

The Minister of Food and Agrical- 
tare (Shri A. P. Jala): The export o f 
turmeric is allowed freely. No restric­
tions or conditions have been imposed. 
Data regarding exports o f this commo­
dity from different States in India to 
Pakistan and to other countries is not 
compiled. The figures of export from  
India to Pakistan and other countries 
are as follows:—

(In tout}
*954-55 *955-56 1956-57* 

To Pakistan 1096 1304 2231
To all destina­

tion* 6838 7556 10407

•Figures for 1956-57 are for nine 
months only.

The exports, particularly in 1956-57, 
are on the increase. The fall in price 
is due partly to larger production of 
the crop within the country and partly 
to a fall in the turmeric prices In 
world markets.

Railway Mall Service Division
*744. Shri B. C. MulHck: Will the 

Minister of Transport and Communi­
cations be pleased to state the criteria 
followed for grading of Railway Mail 
Service Division as Class I and Class 
II?

The Minister of State In the Minis­
try of Transport and Communications 
(Shri Raj Bahadur): R.M.S. Divisions 
having 250 or more operative sorters 
(including staff sanctioned to provide 
weekly offs to the staff) are graded as 
Class I; the rest as Class II.

Pakistan Opted Railway Employees

*745. Shri Balkrishna Wasnlk: Will 
the Minister of Railways be pleased 
to state whether it is a faet that a 
number o f Railway employees who
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Ultod for Pakistan, and who had later 
irirr-****^ their deeire to be employed 
on the Indian Railways have not been 
♦finm back in service particularly on 
the Eastern Railway?

The Dcfaty Minister of Railways 
(Shri Shakaawas Khan): No. A il those 
railway employees who had provi­
sionally opted to serve Pakistan but 
later changed their option for India 
Final before 15-2-1948 were absorbed. 
Those who had opted Pakistan Final 
but did not proceed to that country 
and applied for employment were also 
re-employed on railways subject to 
the availability o f vacancies and their 
being found suitable. In the case of 
those who had opted Pakistan Final 
and had migrated to that country but 
later returned to India and requested 
for  employment, the Ministry o f Rail­
ways decided that their cases may also 
be sympathetically considered for re­
employment on railways subject to 
their being found suitable.

Railway Bridge

*746. Shri J&gdish Awasthi: Will the 
Minister of Railways be pleased to 
state:

(a) how old is the railway bridge 
en the river between Bilhaur and 
Araul Makanpur Railway stations on 
the North Eastern Railway;

(b ) when the bridge was last 
checked by the Railway Engineering 
staff; and

(c) whether Government are satis­
fied about the safety o f the bridge?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
<Shrl Shahnawaa Khan): (a) Presum­
ably the bridge referred to is at mile 
35/0-1 over the Shan nadi. If so, the 
bridge masonry is about 76 years old 
-and the steel spans about 22 years old.

(b ) This bridge was last inspected 
in August, 1957, by the Assistant 
Engineer, Bridges, North-feastem Rail­
way.

(c) Yes, Sir.

Damage to Aasaas Trtrnk Roa4

*747. Shrimati Magda Ahmed: Will 
the Minister at Transport and Com * 
munlcatlons be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that Assam 
Trunk Road (National Highway) 
between Sibsagar and Dibrugarh has 
been damaged during September 
1957;

(b) if so, the reason thereof; and
(c) the steps taken in the matter?
The Minister of State In the Mini** 

try of Transport and Hh m iw iIm Mi—  
(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b ) The Section from  Rajm$i Tea 
Estate to Demow Charali o f the road 
was raised in level by carrying out 
some earthwork, because it used to be 
submerged under water during the 
rains and traffic had to be suspended 
for varying periods in past-years.

(c) The earth work has now got 
consolidated and should give no 
trouble in future.

Post Offices In Punjab
*748. Shri D. C. Sharma: W ill the 

Minister of Transport and Commu­
nications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Post 
Offices o f all categories in the Punjab 
Circle are housed in the rented 
buildings;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof;
(c ) whether there is any proposal 

to acquire sites for the construction 
o f buildings for the Post Offices in all 
the districts under this circle;

(d) whether any proposal to con­
struct quarters for the staff work­
ing in this circle is under contem­
plation; and

(e) if so, with what results?

The Minister of State In the Minis­
try of Transport and rwmmmiMHMM 
(Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (e ). A  
statement is laid cm the Table o f the 
Lok Sabha. (See Appendix III, annex- 
ure No. 25]




